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3 機械的インストレーション 

 
WARNING 
Installation has to be carried out by qualified personnel only, with power supply 
disconnected and mechanical parts compulsorily in stop. 

 
 
 

3.1 Overall dimensions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Values are expressed in mm 
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警告： 
設置の際は、電源を切断し、強制的に機械部品を停止させた状態で、有資格者のみにて
実施してください。 

全体寸法図 

数値は mm 単位 

機械的取付け要領 
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3.2 Mounting instructions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Fasten the draw-wire unit onto a fixed support using three M4 screws 1; 
• remove the transport  safety wire that pins the end of the measuring 

wire; 
• fix the end of the measuring wire to the moving unit using the provided 

M6 nuts 2. 

WARNING 
We suggest installing the unit providing protection means against waste, 
especially swarf as turnings, chips, or filings; should this not be possible, please 
make sure that adequate cleaning measures are in place in order to prevent the 
wire from jamming. 
To avoid irreparable failures, never exceed the maximum measuring length and 
prevent the wire from tangling up. 
Never release the wire freely, always help the wire wind properly: risk of personal 
injury and/or equipment damage. 
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取り付け要領書 

 3 本の M4 ネジ 1 を使用して、巻き線式測長器を固定サポートに固定します。 

 測定ワイヤの端を固定している輸送安全ワイヤを取り外してください。 
 付属の M6 ナット 2 を使用して、測定ユニットの端を移動ユニットに固定して

下さい。 

警告 
廃棄物、特に削りくず、コンパウンドなどの粉、粉体に対する保護手段が取れる
装置の設置を推奨します。 これが不可能な場合は、ワイヤの詰まりを防ぐために、
適切なクリーニング手段を講じてください。修復不可能な故障を避けるために、
最大測定長を超えて、ワイヤが絡まないように注意してください。ワイヤを自由
に解放しないでください。ワイヤが正しく巻き取られるようにしてください。け
がや装置の損傷の危険があります。 

機械的取付け要領 
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Always keep the wire aligned not to damage the equipment (maximum 
deviation: 3°). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 Useful information 

If you want to know the maximum measuring length and the resolution of 
the draw-wire encoder please refer  to the order code. The stroke per  turn is 
always 200 mm (7.874”), the maximum number of turns is 25 for SFA-5000 and 
50 for SFA-10000. 

 
 

EXAMPLE 1 
SFA-5000-GA-8192-L1 
Stroke per turn = 200 mm (7.874”) 
Resolution per turn = 8,192 CPR 
Max. number of encoder revolutions = 4,096 
Linear resolution = 0.024 mm = 24 µm 
Max. number of turns = 25 
Max. measuring length = 5,000 mm (196.85”) 
Number of information = 204,800 
Interface = SSI “LSB Right Aligned”, Gray code 

 
 

EXAMPLE 2 
SFA-10000-BA-2000-RM2 
Stroke per turn = 200 mm (7.874”) 
Resolution per turn = 2,000 CPR 
Max. number of encoder revolutions = 4,096 
Linear resolution = 0.1 mm = 100 µm 
Max. number of turns = 50 
Max. measuring length = 10,000 mm (393.7”) 
Number of information = 100,000 
Interface = SSI “LSB Right Aligned”, Binary code 

 
MAN SFA_5000_10000_SSI E 1.0 Mechanical installation 11 of 28

ワイヤ稼働時の擦れ（摺動にて）装置に損傷が起きないようにワイヤの可動角度範囲
を維持してください。（最大偏差：3°） 

お役立ち情報 

巻き線測長器の最大測定長と分解能を知りたい場合は、注文コードを参照してくださ
い。 1 回転当たりのストロークは常に 200mm（7.874 "）で、最大回転数は SFA-5000 で
は 25、SFA-10000 では最大 50 です。 

例 1 
SFA-5000-GA-8192-L1 
1 回転のストローク = 200 mm 、 
1 回転の分解能 = 8,192 CPR 
エンコーダ最大回転数 = 4,096  
リニア分解能 = 0.024 mm = 24 µm 
最高回転数 = 25 
最大測定長 = 5,000 mm 
情報数 = 204,800 
インターフェース = SSI “LSB 右並び”, グレーコード 
 

例 ２ 
SFA-10000-BA-2000-RM2 
1 回転のストローク = 200 mm 、 
1 回転の分解能 = 2,000 CPR 
エンコーダ最大回転数 = 4,096  
リニア分解能 = 0.1 mm = 100 µm 
最高回転数 = 50 
最大測定長 = 10,000 mm 
情報数 = 100,000 
インターフェース = SSI “LSB 右並び”, バイナリコード 
 

機械的取付け要領 
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3.4 Maintenance 
The measuring system does not need any particular maintenance; anyway it has 
to be handled with the utmost care as any delicate electronic equipment. From 
time to time we recommend the following operations: 

• the unit and the wire have to be cleaned regularly using a soft and clean 
cloth to remove dust, chips, moisture etc.; do not use oil to clean the 
wire. 
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メンテナンス 

測定システムには特別なメンテナンスは必要ありません。 とにかく、繊細な電子機器
として最大の注意を払って取扱って下さい。 時々、以下の作業をお勧めします： 

• ユニットとワイヤは、ほこり、切粉、湿気などを取り除くために柔らかく清潔な
布を使用して定期的に清掃が必要です。 オイルを使用してワイヤを清掃しないで
ください。 

機械的取付け要領 
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4 Electrical connection 
WARNING 
Electrical  connection has to be carried out  by qualified  personnel  only,  with 
power supply disconnected and mechanical parts compulsorily in stop. 

 
 
 
 

4.1 Cable and connectors connections 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.2 A8 cable specifications 
モデル : LIKA SSI A8 ケーブル 
Cross section : 4 x 2 x 0.25 mm2 (24 AWG) 
Jacket : flame retardant PVC 
Shield : tinned copper braid, coverage ≥ 75%  
Outer diameter : 7.0 ± 0.15 mm (0.276” ± 0.006”)  
Min. bending radius : 15 mm (0.59”) 
Work temperature : -15°C +80°C (+5°F +176°F)  
Conductor resistance : ≤ 78.5 Ω/km 
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機 能 A8 ケーブル M23 12-pin M12 8-pin 
クロック IN + 白 2 3 
クロック IN - 茶 1 4 
データ OUT + 緑 3 5 
データ OUT - 黄 4 6 

計数方向 青 8 8 
ゼロ設定 ピンク 9 7 

0Vdc 黒 12 1 
+7.5Vdc +34Vdc 赤 11 2 

シールド シールド ケース ケース 

電気結線 
警告 
電気的接続は、電源が切断され、機械部品が強制停止された状態で、有資格者にて行
ってください。 

ケーブルとコネクタ結線 

Ａ８ケーブル仕様 

モデル :    LIKA SSI A8 ケーブル 
断面 :    4 x 2 x 0.25 mm2 (24 AWG)  
被覆 :       難燃性 PVC 
シールド :   錫めっきされた銅編組、被覆率 ≥ 75%  
外径 :    7.0 ± 0.15 mm (0.276” ± 0.006”)  
最小曲げ半径：  15ｍｍ 
操作温度範囲：  -15°C +80°C 
導体抵抗：  ≤ 78.5 Ω/km 

電機結線 
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4.3 M23 12-pin connector specifications 

 
M23 12-pin connector 
Male 
Counter-clockwise 

 
 
 

4.4 M12 8-pin connector specifications 

 
Male 
Frontal side 
A coding 

 
 
 

4.5 Connection of the shield 
For signals transmission always use shielded cables. The cable shielding must be 
connected properly to the metal ring nut 3 of the connector in order to ensure a 
good earthing through the frame of the device. To do this disentangle and 
shorten the shielding 1 and then bend it over the part 2; finally place the ring 
nut 3 of the connector. Be sure that the shielding 1 is in tight contact with the 
ring nut 3. 
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M23 、12 ピンコネクタ仕様 

M23 12-ピンコネクタ   
オス 
反時計回り 

M12 , 8 ピンコネクタ仕様 

オス 
正面側 

Ａコーディングタイプ 

シールド結線 

信号伝送には常にシールドケーブルを使用してください。 ケーブルシールドは、装置
のフレームを通して良好な接地ができるように、コネクタの金属リングナット 3 に適
切に接続されている必要があります。 これを行うには、シールド（網線）1 を緩めて
短くし、次にそれを部品 2 の上に曲げて被せます。 最後にコネクタのリングナット 3
を取り付けます。 シールド 1 がリングナット 3 と密着していることを確認してくださ
い。 

電気結線 
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4.6 Ground connection 
Minimize noise by connecting the shield and/or the connector housing and/or 
the  frame to  ground. Make  sure  that  ground  is  not  affected  by  noise.  The 
connection point to ground can be situated both on the device  side and on 
user’s side. The best solution to minimize the interference must be carried out by 
the user. You are advised to provide the ground connection as close as possible 
to the encoder. 

 
4.7 Counting direction input 
The  counting  direction  circuit allows  to  reverse  the  counting  direction. The 
standard counting direction (count up information) is to be intended when 
pulling the wire out. This input allows the count up when rewinding the wire. 
Connect the counting direction input to 0Vdc to have an increasing count when 
pulling the wire out; connect the counting direction input to +Vdc to have an 
increasing  count  when  rewinding  the  wire. Connect  the  Counting  direction 
input to 0Vdc if not used. 

 
WARNING 
After  having set  the  new counting  direction  it  is  necessary  to  zero  set  the 
encoder position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Positive counting direction (count up information) when pulling the wire 
out 

 
 

4.8 Zero setting input 
The output value can be set to zero (reset) via an external signal issued by a PLC 
or other controller device. When the internal microprocessor receives the signal it  
resets the output information. This can be very useful for setting the zero 
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グランド（接地）結線 

シールド線をコネクタハウジングおよび/またはフレームに接続しグランド接続し
て、ノイズを最小限に抑えてください。 ノイズの影響を受けていないことを確認し
てください。 グラウンドへの接続点は、デバイス側とユーザ側の両方に配置できま
す。 干渉を最小限にする最適な解決策は、ユーザにて実施して下さい。極力エンコ
ーダ側で接地接続されることを勧めします。 

計数方向入力 

計数方向設定回路にて計数方向を反転させることができます。 標準的なカウント
方向（カウントアップ状態）は、ワイヤを引き出す状態です。 この切り替え入力
により、ワイヤを巻き戻す際にカウントアップが可能になります。 ワイヤを引き
出すときは、カウント方向入力を 0Vdc に接続してカウントを増やしてください。 
+ Vdc に入力されたカウント方向をワイヤの巻き戻し時に増加するように接続し
ます。 使用しない場合は、カウント方向入力を 0Vdc に接続してください。 

警告 
新しくカウント方向を設定した後、エンコーダの位置をゼロに設定する必
要があります。 

+（正）計数方向 ―（反転）計数方向 

＋（正）計数方向（計数加算）：ワイヤが引き出されるときに（計数加算）の状態 

ゼロ位置設定入力 

出力値は、PLC または他のコントローラデバイスから送信された外部信号を介してゼ
ロ（リセット）に設定することができます。 内部マイクロプロセッサが信号を受信す
ると、出力情報がリセットされます。 これはエンコーダと機械の両方のゼロ位置を 

電気結線 
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position of both the encoder and the machine. To zero set the encoder, connect 
Zero setting input to +Vdc for 100 µs at least, then disconnect +Vdc; normally 
voltage must be at 0Vdc; zero set must be performed after Counting direction 
setting;  we suggest performing  the  zero  set  when  the  encoder  is  in  stop. 
Connect the Zero setting input to 0Vdc if not used. 

 
NOTE 
Please note that, after setting the zero point, the positive counting will be from 0 
towards the max. value (see the table below); if you move the axis before the 0 
point, the detected value will be the max. number of information – 1 down. 

EXAMPLE 
Let's suppose we are using the SFA-5000-xx-8192-... model; the encoder is set 
to have the positive counting when pulling the cable out (see the Figure below). 
If you set the 0 along the path, starting from the 0 point, the output values will 
be from 0 towards the max. value (204,800, see the table below) when you pull 
out  the  cable; when the  encoder  moves  back  and  cross  the  zero,  the  value 
immediately after 0 will be the max. number of information – 1 (33,554,431). 
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... 33554430 33554431 0 1 2 ... 204800 

SFA-5000-xx-4000-... 100,000 
24 bits (16,384,000) 

SFA-10000-xx-4000-... 200,000 

モデル名 最大値 情報の最大値 

SFA-5000-xx-8192-... 204,800 
25 bits (33,554,432) 

SFA-10000-xx-8192-... 409,600 

設定するのに非常に便利です。 エンコーダを 0 に設定するには、ゼロ設定入力を+ 
Vdc に 100μs 以上接続してから+ Vdc を外します。 通常は、電圧は 0Vdc でなけれ
ばなりません。 カウント方向設定後にゼロセットを実行する必要があります。 エ
ンコーダが停止しているときにゼロセットを実行することを推奨します。 使用し
ない場合はゼロ設定入力を 0Vdc に接続してください。 

注意： 
以下の点ご注意ください。ゼロ点を設定した後、正の計数は 0 からカウントして最
大値（下記の表を参照）に達します。0 点より前に軸を動かす（情報数 - 1 ダウン）
と、検出された値は最大値になります。 

設定例 
例 SFA-5000-xx-8192 -...モデルを使用していると仮定します。 エンコーダはケーブ
ルを引き出すときに正のカウントとなるよう設定されます（下図参照）。 0 点か
ら始まるパスに沿って 0 を設定すると、出力値は 0 から最大値になります。 ケー
ブルを引き抜くときの値（204,800、下の表を参照）。 エンコーダが戻ってゼロを
横切ると、0 の直後の値が最大値になります。 情報数-1（33,554,431）。 

ゼロ設定
位置 

最大値から減算 ０から最大値迄加算 

計数方向 

電気結線 
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SFA-5000-xx-2000-... 50,000 
23 bits (8,192,000) 

SFA-10000-xx-2000-... 100,000 

電気結線 
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5 SSI interface 
Order code: SFA-xxxxx-BA-… 

SFA-xxxxx-GA-… 

 
5.1 SSI (Synchronous Serial Interface) 

SSI (the acronym for Synchronous Serial 
Interface) is a synchronous  point-to-point serial 
interface engineered for unidirectional data 
transmission  between  one  Master  and  one  Slave. 
Developed in the first eighties, it is based on the RS- 

422 serial standard. Its most peculiar feature is that data transmission is 
achieved by synchronizing both the Master and the Slave devices to a common 
clock signal generated by the controller; in this way the output information is 
clocked out at each controller's request. Furthermore only two pairs of twisted 
wires are used for data and clock signals, thus a six-wire cable is required. 
The main advantages in comparison with parallel or asynchronous data 
transmissions are: 

• less conductors are required for transmission; 
• less electronic components; 
• possibility of insulting the circuits galvanically by means of 

optocouplers; 
• high data transmission frequency; 
• hardware  interface  independent  from  the  resolution  of  the  absolute 

encoder. 
 

Furthermore  the  differential  transmission  increases the  noise  immunity  and 
decreases the noise emissions. It allows multiplexing from several encoders, thus 
process controls are more reliable with simplified line design and easier data 
management. 

Data transmission is carried out as follows. 
At the first falling edge of the clock signal (1, the logic level changes from high to 
low) the absolute position value is stored while at the following rising edge 
(2) the transmission of data information begins starting from the MSB. 
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SSI インターフェース 

発注コード 

SSI (シンクロナス・シリアル・インターフェース) 
SSI（シンクロナスシリアルインタフェースの接頭語）
は、1 つのマスタと 1 つのスレーブ間の一方向データ
伝送用に設計された同期ポイントツーポイントシリ
アルインタフェースです。 80 年代初期に開発された
RS-422 シリアル規格に基づいています。 

その最も固有の特徴は、マスタとスレーブ両方のデバイスをコントローラによって
生成された共通のクロック信号に同期させることによってデータ伝送が達成される
ことです。 このようにして、各コントローラの要求によって出力情報がクロック同
期出力されます。 さらに、データとクロック信号には 2 対のツイスト線のみが使用
されるため、6 芯ケーブルが必要です。パラレルまたは非同期のデータ伝送と比較
した主な利点は次のとおりです。 

• 伝送に必要な導線が少なくて済みます。 
• 少ない電子部品。 
• オプトカプラを使用して回路を電気的に絶縁することができます。 
• 高いデータ伝送周波数。 
• アブソリュートエンコーダの分解能とは独立したハードウェアインタフェース。 

さらに、差動伝送はノイズ耐性を高め、ノイズ放射を低減します。 これにより、
複数のエンコーダからの多重化が可能になり、プロセス制御がより簡単になり、
ライン設計が簡素化され、データ管理が容易になります。 

データ伝送は以下のように行われる。クロック信号の最初の立ち下がりエッジ（1、
論理レベルが高レベルから低レベルに変化する）で絶対位置値が記憶され、次の立
ち上がりエッジ（2）においてデータ情報の伝送が MSB から開始します。 

SSI インターフェース 
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At each change of the clock signal and at each subsequent rising edge (2) one 
bit is clocked out at a time, up to LSB, so completing the data word 
transmission. The cycle ends at the last rising edge of the clock signal (3). This 
means that up to n + 1 rising edges of the clock signals are required for each 
data word transmission (where n is the bit  resolution);  for  instance, a 13-bit 
encoder  needs  14  clock  edges. If  the number  of  clocks  is  greater  than  the 
number of bits of the data word, then the system will send a zero (low logic 
level signal) at each additional clock, zeros will either lead (LSB ALIGNED 
protocol) or follow (MSB ALIGNED protocol) or lead and/or follow (TREE FORMAT 
protocol) the data word. After the period Tm monoflop time, having a typical 
duration of 16 µsec, calculated from the end of the clock signal transmission, 
the  encoder  is  then ready  for  the  next  transmission  and  therefore  the  data 
signal is switched high. 
The clock signal has a typical logic level of 5V, the same as the output signal 
which has customarily a logic level of 5V in compliance with RS-422 standard. 
The output code can be either Binary or Gray (see the order code). 

 
 

5.2 “LSB Right Aligned” protocol 
“LSB Right Aligned” protocol allows to right align the bits, beginning from MSB 
(most significant bit) to LSB (least significant bit); LSB is then sent at the last 
clock cycle.  If  the number of  clock signals is higher than the data bits,  then 
unused  bits  are  forced  to  logic  level  low  (0)  and  lead  the  data  word. This 
protocol can be used in encoders having any resolution. 
The word is 25-bit long, unused bits are set to 0 (zero). 
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クロック信号の各変化時および各後続の立ち上がりエッジ（2）において、1 ビット
が一度に LSB までクロックアウト（クロック同期送信）され、データワードの送信
が完了し、 サイクルは、クロック信号の最後の立ち上がりエッジで終了します（3）。
これは、各データワード伝送（n はビット分解能）にクロック信号の n + 1 個までの
立ち上がりエッジが必要であることを意味します。 例えば、13 ビットエンコーダ
は 14 クロックエッジを必要とし、 クロックの数がデータワードのビット数より大
きい場合、システムは各追加クロックでゼロ（ロー論理レベルの信号）を送信し、
ゼロ（LSB ALIGNED プロトコル）またはフォロー（MSB ALIGNED プロトコル ）
またはデータワードを誘導および/または追跡（TREE FORMAT プロトコル）しま
す。 
Tm モノフロップ時間の後で、クロック信号送信の終了から計算された代表的な持
続時間 16μsec の間で、エンコーダは次の送信の準備ができており、したがってデ
ータ信号はハイに切り換わります。 

クロック信号は、RS-422 規格に準拠して通常 5V の論理レベルを有する出力信号
と同じ 5V の典型的な論理レベルです。 出力コードは、バイナリまたはグレーの
いずれかです（注文コードを参照）。 

“LSB 右並び” プロトコール 
"LSB Right Aligned"プロトコルは、MSB（最上位ビット）から LSB（最下位ビット）
までのビットを右揃えにすることができます。 最後のクロックサイクルで LSB が
送信されます。 クロック信号の数がデータビットよりも高い場合、未使用ビットは
強制的に論理レベルロー（0）に設定され、データワードが出力されます。 このプ
ロトコルは、任意の分解能を有するエンコーダで使用することができます。ワード
は 25 ビット長で、未使用ビットは 0（ゼロ）に設定されています。 

SSI インターフェース 
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Thus it will be as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The output code can be GRAY or BINARY (see the order code). 
The length of the measuring step is equal to the resolution. 

Structure of the transmitted position value: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WARNING 
Please note that the position value issued by the encoder is expressed in pulses; 
thus you have then to convert the number of pulses into a linear measuring 
unit. 
To convert the position value into millimetres (mm) or micrometres (µm) you 
have to multiply  the number of  information by the  linear resolution of  the 
encoder expressed in millimetres or micrometres. 
To know the linear resolution of the encoder please consider that  the stroke 
per turn is 200 mm. 

The linear resolution results from the following calculation: 
 

Stroke per turn 
Linear resolution = 

Resolution CPR 
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SFA-5000-xx-2000-... 
2,000 10 0.1 mm 25 bits 23 bits 

(8,192,000) SFA-10000-xx-2000-... 

SFA-xxxxx-xx-2000 ビット数 25 - 24 23 … 1 
データ 00 MSB … LSB 

SFA-xxxxx-xx-4000 ビット数 25 24 … 1 
データ 0 MSB … LSB 

SFA-5000-xx-4000-... 
4,000 20 0.05 mm 25 bits 24 bits 

(16,384,000) SFA-10000-xx-4000-... 

モデル カウント/ 
回転 

I情報量/ 
mm 

分解能 ワード長 最大情報値 

SFA-5000-xx-8192-... 
8,192 41.66 0.024 mm 25 bits 25 bits 

(33,554,432) SFA-10000-xx-8192-... 

SFA-xxxxx-xx-8192 ビット数 25 … 1 
データ MSB … LSB 

したがって、次のようになります。 

出力コードは GRAY または BINARY（注文コードを参照）に設定する
ことができます。 測定ステップの長さは分解能と同じです。 

送信された位置データの構造： 

警告 
エンコーダにより出力された位置データはパルスで表されます。 このため、パルス
数をリニア測定単位に変換する必要があります。 

位置データをミリメートル（mm）またはマイクロメータ（μm）に変換するには、
ミリメートルまたはマイクロメートルで表されるエンコーダの線形分解能に情報数
を掛けなければなりません。 

エンコーダの線形分解能を知るには、1 回転あたりのストロークが 200 mm であるこ
とを考慮してください。 

リニア分解能は、次の計算で得られます。 

リニア分解能 
ストローク/ 回転 
 
分解能 CPR 
 

SSI インターフェース 
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If you want then to know the linear position value you will need to multiply the 
transmitted position value by the linear resolution. 

Linear position value = transmitted position * linear resolution 

 
NOTE 
Please note that the encoder's linear resolution can be read also in the order 
code next to the rotary resolution. Refer to the product datasheet. 

 
EXAMPLE 1 
Let's suppose that we are using the SFA-5000-BA-8192-... draw-wire encoder. 
The resolution of the measuring device is 8,192 CPR (= 0.024 mm, see the order 
code in the product datatsheet). 
As stated, the linear resolution results from the following calculation: 

 
Stroke per turn 

Linear resolution = 
Resolution CPR 

 
 

200 
Linear resolution = = 0.024 mm = 24 µm 

8192 
 

Let's say that the transmitted position value is 123. 

Thus the linear position value will be as follows: 
Linear position value = transmitted position * linear resolution 

Linear position value = 123 * 0.024 = 2.952 mm = 2952 µm 

 
EXAMPLE 2 
Let's suppose that we are using the SFA-10000-GA-4000-... draw-wire encoder 
and the transmitted position value is 1569. 
The encoder resolution is 4000 CPR. The linear resolution (0.05 mm) can be read 
in the product datasheet; anyway it can be easily calculated as follows: 

 
200 

Linear resolution = = 0.05 mm = 50 µm 
4000 
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リニア位置データが必要な場合は、送信された位置の値にリニア分解能を掛ける必
要があります。 

リニア位置データ = 伝送位置情報 x リニア分解能 
 

注記 
エンコーダのリニア分解能は、回転分解能に関するの次の注文コードでもわかります。 
製品のデータシートを参照してください。 

参照例 1 
モデル：SFA-5000-BA-8192 -...巻き線測長器を使用している場合は、 測定装置の分解能は
8,192 CPR（= 0.024 mm、製品データシートの注文コードを参照）となります。 

前述のように、リニア分解能は次の計算から得られます。 

リニア分解能
olution 

ストローク/ 回転 

分解能 CPR 

リニア分解能 

送信された位置の値が 123 であるとします。 

したがって、直線位置の値は次のようになります。 
リニア位置データ=伝送位置データ x リニア分解能 

リニア位置データ = 123 x 0.024 = 2.952 mm = 2952 µm 

参照例 2 
SFA-10000-GA-4000 -...巻き線式測長器を使用しており、送信位置データが 1569 だ
とします。エンコーダの分解能は 4000 CPR です。 線形分解能（0.05mm）は製品
のデータシートに記載されています。 いずれにしても、次のように簡単に計算で
きます。 

リニア分解能 

SSI インターフェース
interface 
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Thus the linear position value will be as follows: 

Linear position value = 1569 * 0.05 = 78.45 mm = 78450 µm 

 
 
 

5.3 Recommended transmission rates 
The SSI interface has a frequency of data transmission ranging between 100 kHz 
and 2 MHz. 
The CLOCK signals and the DATA signals comply with the “EIA standard RS-422”. 
The clock frequency (baud rate) depends on the length of the cable and must 
comply with the technical information reported in the following table: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The time interval between two Clock sequence transmissions must be at least 12 
µs ( Tp = pause time > 12 µs). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.4 Max. speed and counting frequency 
To convert the speed value from m/s into rpm (revolutions per minute), then you 
must use the following formula: 

 
60 * speed m/s 

Speed in rpm = 
0.2 
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ケーブル長 ボーレート 
< 50 m < 400 kHz 
< 100 m < 300 kHz 
< 200 m < 200 kHz 
< 400 m < 100 kHz 

したがって、直線位置の値は次のようになります。 

リニア位置データ = 1569 x 0.05 = 78.45 mm = 78450 µm 
 

推奨送信レート 
 

SSIインターフェースは、100kHz～2MHzの範囲のデータ伝送周波数が使用できます。
CLOCK 信号と DATA 信号は「EIA 規格 RS-422」に準拠しています。 クロック周波
数（ボーレート）はケーブルの長さによって異なり、次の表に示す技術情報に準拠
している必要があります。 

2 つのクロックシーケンス送信の間の時間間隔は、少なくとも 12μs（Tp =休止時間
>12μs）でなければなりません。 

最高速度及び最高計数周波数 
 

速度値を m / s から rpm（回転数/分）に変換するには、次の式を使用する必要があります。 

速度 (rpm) 
60 x 速度(m/s) 

SSI インターフェース 
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If you need to convert the speed value from rpm into m/s, use the following 
formula instead: 

 
Speed in m/s = 

 
 
 

EXAMPLE 
Let's  assume that  we are using the SFA-5000-BA-8192-...  draw-wire encoder 
and the maximum speed of the application is 1 m/s. To calculate the counting 
frequency we must convert the speed expressed in m/s into rpm first. 
Using the above formula you will get: 

 
60 * 1 

= 300 rpm 
0.2 

 
 
 

Please note that the maximum counting frequency of an encoder, expressed in 
kHz, results from the number of revolutions per minute (rpm) -i.e. its rotational 
speed- and the number of pulses per revolution (PPR) -i.e. its resolution. It can 
be calculated by using the following formula: 

 
rpm * CPR 

Maximum counting frequency (kHz) = 
60 * 1000 

 
It follows that the higher the maximum rotational speed of the encoder and its 
resolution, the higher the counting frequency. This has to be considered 
carefully when you program the encoder, in particular referring to the maximum 
counting frequency of the encoder as stated in the technical specifications, to 
the following electronic equipment and to the length of the cables. 

 
If  you reverse the formula you can easily calculate the maximum number of 
revolutions starting from the value of the counting frequency (as allowed by the 
encoder, permitted by the subsequent electronics and accepted by the cable run) 
and the desired number of pulses per revolution: 

 
Maximum counting frequency (kHz) * 60 * 1000 

rpm = 
CPR 
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rpm * 200 
60 ) / 1000 

Speed in rpm = 

( 

SSI インターフェース 
 

最大計数周波数 (kHz) x 60 x 1000 
 

この式を逆にすると、カウント周波数の値から始まる最大回転数を簡単に計算でき
ます（エンコーダ及び後続の電子機器で許容され、ケーブルの長さが許容される条
件内） 

従って、エンコーダの最高回転速度及び分解能が高いほど、計数周波数は高くな
ります。 これは、エンコーダをプログラムするとき、特に技術仕様書に記載され
ているエンコーダの最大カウント周波数を参照して、次の電子機器とケーブルの
長さに注意して考慮する必要があります。 

最高計数周波数 (kHz) 

エンコーダの最大カウント周波数（kHz で表示）は、毎分回転数（rpm）の結果にな
ります。 その回転速度および 1 回転あたりのパルス数（PPR）、すなわち分解能は
次の式を使用して計算できます。 

速度 (rpm) 

参考例 
SFA-5000-BA-8192 -...巻き線測長器を使用しており、アプリケーションの最高速度
が 1 m / s であるとします。 カウント周波数を計算するには、先ず、m / s で表され
る速度を rpm に変換する必要があります。上記の式を使用すると、次のようにな
ります。 

速度 (m/s) 

速度データを rpm から m / s に変換する必要がある場合は、代わりに次の式
を使用します。 
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The reversed formula  can be very  useful  -for  instance-  when you know the 
maximum counting frequency that is applicable to the system (because of the 
encoder,  the  following electronics  and the cable length)  and you  need  to 
calculate the maximum rotational speed the encoder is allowed to reach at the 
desired resolution. 

 
 
 

5.5 Recommended SSI circuit 
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推奨 SSI 回路 
 

反転計算式は非常に便利です。例えば、システムに適用可能な最大カウント周波数
（エンコーダ、後続電子機器、ケーブルの長さなど）を知っていて、エンコーダの
最大回転速度を計算する必要がある場合、所望の分解能算出することができます。 

エンコーダ SSI/BiSS マスター 
（ユーザ側機器） 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dispose separately 
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